1-31-92

Our Ref.: 968-330

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

04-07-2008



103494898

EET

	77030
Γο the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1 Inviro Medical Devices, 5	
Ltd. 6	1) Name: Inviro Medical Devices, Inc.
2	Street Address: 1755 North Brown Rd., Ste. 150
8	City: Lawrenceville
0	
1	7. 2004
. 1 1	State/Country: GA Zip: 30043
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	2) Name
Assignment	Street Address:
Security Assignment Change of Name	City:
Other	State: Zip:
Execution Date: February 18, 2008	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): This	is assignment is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(1) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED	(1) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED
(2)	(2)
(3)	(3)
Additional numbers a	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 26
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total named of approach to paterns in order.
concerning document should be maned.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 1,040.00
Name: Michael J. Keenan	Enclosed
Name. Whenaer J. Rechair	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
memai Address.	2 The Commissioner is hereby outhorized to shares again
Street Address Niven & Vandarbya D.C.	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and of orrect and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
Michael J. Keenan	April 1, 2008
Name of Person Signing Signing	gnature Date
D N. 22 106	~
Reg. No. 32,106 Total number of pages including orig	cinal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [13]
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxe	d to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USF	OTO P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the OSI	The control and a selection of the second
	and the second of the second o

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Our Ref.:	968-330	PATENTS	ONI	\mathbf{Y}
Our icci	700-330	IAILIII	OLIL	<i>i</i> .

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please re	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
l Inviro Medical Devices, 5			
Ltd. 6	1) Name: Inviro Medical Devices, Inc.		
2 7	Street Address: 1755 North Brown Rd., Ste. 150		
3 8	City: Lawrenceville		
0			
†	State/Country: GA Zip: 30043		
A 111/2 1 / C	State/Country: GA Zip: 30043		
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	2) Name		
	Street Address:		
	City:		
	State: Zip:		
Other	State.		
F-110 2000	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No		
Execution Date: February 18, 2008	Additional name/s & address/es attached: [] 1 es [] No		
4 A 1' d' 1 ()	assignment is being filed together with a new application		
	assignment is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).		
(1) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED	(1) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED		
(2)	FILE COPY		
(3)			
Additional numbers att	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 26		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved.		
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 1.040.00		
N.C. 1 . 1 X YZ			
Name: Michael J. Keenan	Enclosed		
*	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140		
Internal Address:	R. The Commission or is horsely outhorized to charge any		
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which		
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter		
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed file with any paper increases		
11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.		
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.		
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statements and signature.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
 Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa 	tion is true and porfect and any attached copy of		
of the original document.			
April 1, 2008			
Michael J. Keenan	Date		
Name of Person Signing Sig	Harure		
Reg. No. 32,106	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [13]		
Total number of pages including original	mai cover shoot, white-		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1313180

I. ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,030,208	7/9/1991
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,112,318	5/12/1992
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,122,124	6/16/1992
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,205,827	4/27/1993
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,263,933	11/23/1993
Needle Guard And Needle Assembly For Syringe	5,360,404	11/1/1994
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,415,638	5/16/1995
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,462,531	10/31/1995
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,520,649	5/28/1996
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,688,240	11/18/1997
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,858,000	1/12/1999
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,033,386	3/7/2000
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,117,113	9/12/2000
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,344,031	2/15/2002
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,878,131	4/12/2005
Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	6,394,979	5/28/2002
Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	6,616,632	9/9/2003
Cannula Guard And Cannula For A Syringe	6,565,541	5/20/2003

#1313180 v1 - 968-330patent assgt filing cvr

Safety Syringe With Releasable Anti-Rotation Retractable Needle Adapter	6,699,223	3/2/2004
Safety Syringe With Retractable Needle And Universal Luer Coupling	6,183,464	2/6/2001
Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	6,315,760	11/12/2001

II. PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Safety Syringe Needle Device with Interchangable and Retractable Needle Platform	10/766,034	1/29/2004
Disposable Safety Syringe To Prevent Needlestick Injuries And Reuse	11/662,400	9/15/2005
Safety Fluid Transfer Cannula	11/346,302	2/3/2006
Safety Fluid Transfer Cannula	11/449,771	6/9/2006
Syringe Marking Template	11/518,322	9/11/2006

#1313180 v1 - 968-330patent assgt filing cvr

COMPREHENSIVE ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY

RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATIONS

This is an ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS by Inviro Medical Devices Ltd. a Barbados corporation with a registered office located at Chancery House, High Street, Bridgetown, Barbados hereinafter the "Assignor", Inviro Medical Devices, Inc., a Nevada corporation with a registered office located at 170 N. Stephanie, Suite 110, Henderson, NV 89074, Attention: B. Houldsworth hereinafter the "Assignee".

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of patents and patent applications listed on Annex A; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2007 between the Assignor and the Assignee (the "IP Assignment Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do agree as follows:

Assignor DOES HEREBY SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND CONVEY to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Annex A, and any letters patent which may hereinafter be granted in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, re-examinations, prolongations or extensions of the Patents, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term.

Assignor does hereby also assign in all countries of the world any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all copyright property appertaining any drawings or other materials relating to the tangible means of expression and illustration of the said Patents.

Assignor pledges and agrees to provide, at Assignee's sole expense, any such further information and documentation as may be necessary to record the assignments effected hereby in the United States and in any and all other appropriate countries or jurisdictions. Subject to the conditions set forth in the IP Assignment Agreement, and until the appropriate assignment document is recorded in the particular jurisdiction, and provided the Assignee is using best efforts to record the assignment, Assignor agrees to take any appropriate action or authorize Assignee to take such action in the name of Assignor, in connection with any Patents being transferred hereunder, as requested by Assignee, and at the expense of Assignee. Assignee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Assignor, its Affiliates (being parties controlled by or under common control of a party), their respective officers, directors, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, suits and damages, based upon, arising out of, or resulting from such action.

2095876.1

Upon notice by Assignee, Assignor does hereby covenant and agree to provide any such further information and documentation as may be necessary to record, in each relevant jurisdiction, the assignments effected in paragraph (1) above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of February 18, 2008.

> INVIRO MEDICAL DEVICES LTD., as ASSIGNOR

Title:

By: Name: Fraser R SHARP

INVIRO MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., As ASSIGNEE

Title CFO

1951043.4

ANNEX A TO COMPREHENSIVE ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATIONS DATED THE 18^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2008

I. ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,030,208	7/9/1991
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,112,318	5/12/1992
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,122,124	6/16/1992
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,205,827	4/27/1993
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,263,933	11/23/1993
Needle Guard And Needle Assembly For Syringe	5,360,404	11/1/1994
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,415,638	5/16/1995
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,462,531	10/31/1995
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,520,649	5/28/1996
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,688,240	11/18/1997
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	5,858,000	1/12/1999
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,033,386	3/7/2000
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,117,113	9/12/2000
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,344,031	2/15/2002

1951043.4

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	6,878,131	4/12/2005
Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	6,394,979	5/28/2002
Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	6,616,632	9/9/2003
Cannula Guard And Cannula For A Syringe	6,565,541	5/20/2003
Safety Syringe With Releasable Anti-Rotation Retractable Needle Adapter	6,699,223	3/2/2004
Safety Syringe With Retractable Needle And Universal Luer Coupling	6,183,464	2/6/2001
Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	6,315,760	11/12/2001
II. PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS		
TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
Safety Syringe Needle Device with Interchangable and Retractable Needle Platform	10/766,034	1/29/2004
Disposable Safety Syringe To Prevent Needlestick Injuries And Reuse	11/662,400	9/15/2005
Safety Fluid Transfer Cannula	11/346,302	2/3/2006
Safety Fluid Transfer Cannula	11/449,771	6/9/2006
Syringe Marking Template	11/518,322	9/11/2006

III. NON-U.S. PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

BY COUNTRY	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
Japan	Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	2002-501494	6/8/2001
Japan	Disposable Safety Syringe To Prevent Needlestick Injuries And Reuse	2007-531553	9/15/2005
Japan	Safety Syringe With Releasable Anti-Rotation Retractable Needle Adapter	2002-585009	4/25/2002
India	Disposable Safety Syringe To Prevent Needlestick Injuries And Reuse	1943/DELNP/200	9/15/2005
European Patent Conv	Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	1949121.6	6/8/2001
European Patent Conv	Disposable Safety Syringe To Prevent Needlestick Injuries And Reuse	05786687.3	9/15/2005
European Patent Conv	Safety Syringe With Releasable Anti-Rotation Retractable Needle Adapter	2766581.9	4/25/2002
China P.R.	Disposable Safety Syringe To Prevent Needlestick Injuries And Reuse	200580031097.1	9/15/2005
Canada	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	2,409,669	5/2/2001
Canada	Cannula For Use With A Medical Syringe	2,411,347	6/8/2001

1951043.4

BY COUNTRY	TITLE	GRANT NO.	GRANT DATE
Turkey	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
Taiwan	Syringe And Apparatus For Releasably Securing A Needle To An End Portion Of A Syringe	163513	2/1/2001
Taiwan	Safety Syringe With Retractable Needle And Universal Luer Coupling	155606	2/11/2000
Switzerland	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Switzerland	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Switzerland	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
Sweden	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Sweden	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Sweden	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
Spain	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Spain	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Spain	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005

BY COUNTRY	TITLE	GRANT NO.	GRANT DATE
Poland	Syringe	170587	3/17/1997
Netherlands	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Netherlands	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Mexico	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	182528	8/30/1996
Japan	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	2828175	9/18/1998
Japan	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	3316213	6/7/2002
Italy	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Italy	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Italy	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
Ireland	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
Greece	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	3023262	1/29/1997
Greece	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005

BY COUNTRY	TITLE	GRANT NO.	GRANT DATE
Great Britain	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Great Britain	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Great Britain	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
Germany	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	P69008850.7	5/11/1994
Germany	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Germany	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	60112097.3	7/20/2005
France	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
France	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
France	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
European Patent Conv	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
European Patent Conv	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
European Patent Conv	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005

BY COUNTRY	TITLE	GRANT NO.	GRANT DATE
Denmark	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Denmark	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Denmark	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005
China P.R.	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Needle Guard And Retractable Needle	ZL 94103945.5	4/22/2004
Canada	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	2,049,972	5/30/2000
Brazil (Assignee: PATCO VENTURES LIMITED)	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	9007247-2	7/28/1998
Belgium	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	463086	5/11/1994
Belgium	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	551287	1/29/1997
Austria	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	E105493	5/11/1994
Austria	Safety Syringe Needle Device With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	E148351	1/29/1997
Austria	A Syringe With A Background For Writing And Reading Index Markings	1309367	7/20/2005

BY COUNTRY	TITLE	GRANT NO.	GRANT DATE	
Australia	Syringe With Interchangeable And Retractable Needle Platform	638009	10/11/1993	

PATENT REEL: 020762 FRAME: 0680

RECORDED: 04/01/2008